ITEM NO. 01 (C- 10) 

Confirmation and signing of the minutes of the Council’s Meeting No. 03/2010-11 held on 16.06.2010 (See pages 4 - 13 ).
COUNCIL’S DECISION

Minutes confirmed.
NEW DELHI MUNICIPAL COUNCIL

PALIKA KENDRA  :  NEW DELHI

MINUTES OF THE COUNCIL’S MEETING NO. 03/2010-11 HELD ON 16.06.2010 

AT 3-00 P.M. IN THE COUNCIL ROOM, PALIKA KENDRA, NEW DELHI.

	MEETING NO.
	:
	03/2010-11

	DATE
	:
	16.06.2010

	TIME

	:
	3-00 P.M.

	PLACE
	:
	PALIKA KENDRA, NEW DELHI.


PRESENT : 

1.
Sh. Parimal Rai

-
Chairperson

2.
Smt. Tajdar Babar

-
Vice Chairperson
3.
Sh. Karan Singh Tanwar

-
Member


4.
Sh. Dharmendra

-
Member

5.
Sh. Mukesh Bhatt

-
Member

6.
Sh. S.K. Singh


-
Member

7.
Sh. Gyanesh Bharti

-
Secretary, NDMC

Sh. S.K. Singh, L&DO, M/o Urban Development, Govt. of India, has taken oath of office as Member of the Council.  The oath was administered by the Chairperson, NDMC, in the presence of the above mentioned Council Members.

	ITEM NO.
	SUBJECT
	DECISION

	01 (C- 07)
	Confirmation and signing of the minutes of the Council’s Meeting No. 02/2010-11 held on 19.05.2010.
	Minutes confirmed.

	02 (A-13)
	S/R of Roads in NDMC Area.  SH: Resurfacing of lanes/bylanes in R-IV Division of Chanakyapuri.
	Resolved by the Council to accord administrative approval and expenditure sanction amounting to Rs.6,33,63,800/- for the work of “Resurfacing of lanes/bylanes in R-IV Division of Chanakyapuri”.

It was also resolved that further action may be taken by the Department in anticipation of confirmation of the Minutes by the Council.

	03 (N-01)
	Annual Estimate for the work “Maintenance of Parks & Gardens” for the year 2010-11.
	Resolved by the Council to accord administrative approval and expenditure sanction to the estimate amounting to Rs.2.75 Crores for the work of Maintenance of Parks & Gardens during 2010-11.  

It was also resolved that further action may be taken by the Department in anticipation of confirmation of the Minutes by the Council.



	04 (N-02)
	Annual Estimate for the work “Maintenance of Colony Parks for the year 2010-11.
	Resolved by the Council to accord administrative approval and expenditure sanction to the estimate amounting to Rs.2.00 Crores for the work of Maintenance of CPWD Colony Parks  during 2010-11.  

It was also resolved that further action may be taken by the Department in anticipation of confirmation of the Minutes by the Council.

	05 (U-01)
	Annual Estimate for the work Security and Traffic Services / Arrangements at NDMC Premises under Group Contract ‘A’, ‘B’, ‘C’, ‘D’, ‘E’, ‘F’, ‘G’ &‘H’ and other related works of Security Department. 
	Resolved by the Council to accord administrative approval and expenditure sanction to the estimate amounting to Rs.10,48,02,758/- for the work of Security and Traffic Services / Arrangements at NDMC premises under Group A to H contract and other items for the year 2010-11.

It was also resolved by the Council that the CVO, NDMC shall examine the possibility of getting the security personnel on deputation from BSF, CRPF etc. as well as recruitment of our own personnel.  A report in this regard will be put up to the Chairperson at the earliest.

	06 (U-02)
	Security and Traffic Services / Arrangements at Palika Parking and other NDMC Premises under Group Contact ‘C’.
	Resolved by the Council as follows:-

(i) Present tender be rejected.

(ii) Fresh tenders be invited.

(iii) A Sub-Committee comprising of Sh. Karan Singh Tanwar, MLA & Member, NDMC, Director (Finance) and Chief Security Officer will study the NIT and suggest suitable clauses to regulate the tendering in such a manner that only genuine and trustworthy firms participate in the tender. This sub-committee shall give its report within 15 days. 

(iv) It was further decided by the Council that the existing contracts may be extended till finalization of this case.

	07 (U-03)
	Security and Traffic Services / Arrangements at NDMC premises under Group Contract ‘D’.
	Resolved by the Council as follows:-

(i) Present tender be rejected.

(ii) Fresh tenders be invited.

(iii) A Sub-Committee comprising of Sh. Karan Singh Tanwar, MLA & Member, NDMC, Director (Finance) and Chief Security Officer will study the NIT and suggest suitable clauses to regulate the tendering in such a manner that only genuine and trustworthy firms participate in the tender. This sub-committee shall give its report within 15 days. 

(iv) It was further decided by the Council that the existing contracts may be extended till finalization of this case.

	08 (L-03)
	Policy regarding relocation of municipal units effected due to various projects/works.
	The Council directed the department to scrutinize the legal aspects of the case w.r.t. pending Court case(s), if any, and resubmit the agenda with legal opinion for consideration of the Council in its next meeting.

	09 (L-04)
	Renovation of existing kiosks and pan tharas in NDMC area.
	Information noted.

It was further directed by the Council that all the existing kiosks and tharas be included for renovation, except tharas on Tehbazari basis.

	10 (E-02)
	Payment of Dumping Charges to MCD for disposal of garbage at SLF Gazipur.
	Resolved by the Council to accord approval that pending verification of the bills received from the MCD, a provisional payment of Rs.3 crores be made to the MCD and the balance amount as calculated and agreed to between NDMC and the MCD, shall be paid after making necessary provision in the Revised Budget Estimate of 2010-2011.

Further resolved by the Council to approve that since it is a recurring expenditure for the disposal of the waste generated in NDMC area and no tender is invited as also no contract entered into, payment may be made to the MCD, (which is a sister local body), from year to year after due verification of the bills on the same pattern of payment, as being made by NDMC to the respective authorities for the purchase of electricity / water, without bringing the item, every year before the Council,.

	11 (D-01)
	Enhancement in the capping limit on deposit of funds with Banks empanelled by NDMC.
	Resolved by the Council to approve the proposal of enhancement of normative cap for deposit of funds with the empanelled banks keeping other parameters same, as earlier approved by the Council vide its Resolution No. 2 (D-10) dated 26.08.2005.

It was further resolved by the Council that in future, the Chairperson is authorized to revise the normative cap.

	12 (B-07)
	Re-arrangement and new proposed HT feeds for various 11 KV Electric Substations from proposed 33 KV Electric Substation Raja Bazar, New Delhi.
	Resolved by the Council to accord administrative approval and expenditure sanction to the estimate amounting to Rs.2,46,03,000/- for Re-arrangement and new proposed HT feeds for various  11 KV Electric Substations from proposed 33 KV Electric Substation Raja Bazar, New Delhi.

It was also resolved that further action may be taken by the Department in anticipation of confirmation of the Minutes by the Council.

	13 (B-08)
	Estimate for the purchase of 02 Nos. 16/20 MVA, 33/11 KV power transformers.
	Deferred with the direction that the department will resubmit the case in the next meeting of the Council with more background details including copies of earlier resolutions passed by the Council on this matter.

	14 (B-09)
	Replacement of oil filled transformers with Dry Type Transformers in North of Rajpath & South of Rajpath.
	Resolved by the Council to accord approval for getting the work of replacement of oil filled transformer with Dry Type Transformers in North of Rajpath & South of Rajpath (Phase-IV) from M/S Control Wel Switchgears at a total computed cost of Rs.1,32,86,000/ on the terms, conditions and specifications of NIT. 

It was also resolved that further action may be taken by the Department in anticipation of confirmation of the Minutes by the Council.

	15 (B-10)
	Replacement of 4 Nos 13 passenger lifts installed at Chanderlok Building, New Delhi.
	Resolved by the Council to accord administrative approval and expenditure sanction to the estimate amounting to Rs.1,29,73,000/- for the work of replacement of 4 Nos 13 passenger lifts installed at Chanderlok Building, New Delhi. 

It was also resolved that further action may be taken by the Department in anticipation of confirmation of the Minutes by the Council.

	16 (I-01)
	Educational Integration Project of NDMC Schools.
	Resolved by the Council, by majority, to accord administrative approval and expenditure sanction to the estimate amounting to Rs.5,34,89,282/- for implementation of Education Integration Project in NDMC Schools through from National Informatics Centre Services Inc. (NICSI), a Govt. of India Enterprise under NIC, Ministry of Communication & Information Technology.

It was also resolved that further action may be taken by the Department in anticipation of confirmation of the Minutes by the Council.

	17 (A-14)
	Imp. to Palika Milan Housing Complex at Sardar Patel Marg.  SH: - Providing tiles in WC , Bath , Kitchen and Rooms , M.S Sheet cup board shutters , Granite counter in kitchen , Kota stone in stairs , Boundary wall toward Gas Godwon and other civil works at Palika Milan Housing Complex.
	Resolved by the Council to accord administrative approval and expenditure sanction amounting to Rs.1,13,37,100/- for the work of providing tiles in WC, Bath, Kitchen and Rooms, M.S Sheet cup board shutters, Granite counter in kitchen, Kota stone in stairs, Boundary wall toward Gas Godown and other civil works at Palika Milan Housing Complex . 

It was also resolved that further action may be taken by the Department in anticipation of confirmation of the Minutes by the Council.



	18 (K-01)
	Fixation of charges for the user of Barat Ghars at Moti Bagh, Lodhi Road and Netaji Nagar.
	Resolved by the Council to accord approval to the proposal contained in paragraph 3 of the agenda item, to fix the user charges for booking of Barat Ghars for the purpose indicated below :- 

	
	(A) FIXATION OF USER CHARGES:

(i) Social Functions : - 

Keeping in view the area of the land, covered space available in the building and amenities provided therein, the user charges are fixed as under –

(a) Moti Bagh     –  Rs. 30,000/- (applicable taxes extra)

(b) Lodhi Road  –   Rs. 20,000/- (applicable taxes extra)

(c) Netaji Nagar  -  Rs. 15,000/- (applicable taxes extra)

(ii) Other than Social Functions (including commercial functions) : – 

(a) Moti Bagh – Rs. 75,000/- (applicable taxes extra)

(b) Lodhi Road – Rs. 50,500/- (applicable taxes extra)

(c) Netaji Nagar - Rs. 37,500/- (applicable taxes extra)

(B) CONSUMPTION CHARGES OF ELECTRICITY (SOCIAL FUNCTIONS) –

Rates for per day consumption of electricity are fixed as under –

S.NO.

NAME OF BARAT GHAR

ELECTRICITY CONSUMPTION CHARGES (Per Day)

Light

AC(Cooling)

Heating

1.

Moti Bagh

Rs. 4000/ -

Rs. 13,000/-

Rs. 9,500/-

2.

Lodhi Colony

Rs. 2,500/-

Rs. 9,000/-

Rs. 5,000/-

3.

Netaji Nagar

Rs. 2,500/-

Rs. 9,000/-

Rs. 5,000/-

The charges for AC Cooling/heating shall be payable in advance if the same facility is sought to be availed.

(C) CONSUMPTION CHARGES OF ELECTRICITY (NON-SOCIAL AND COMMERCIAL FUNCTIONS) –

The rates are fixed to be the same as in para (B) above

(D) CONSUMPTION CHARGES OF ELECTRICITY FOR TEMPORARY CONNECTION FOR DECORATION PURPOSES-

The Charges for a load of 45Kw of temporary connection for 8 hours is fixed at Rs. 1,900/- per day.

(E) SECURITY DEPOSIT –
The Security deposit shall be 50% of the user charges for a day. This would be refunded after deducting the amount of damages, if any, as per the existing guidelines.

(F) CONDITIONS FOR USER CHARGES AND OTHER CONDITIONS FOR ALLOTMENT OF BARAT GHARS –

(i) If the barat ghar is booked for more than a day, the charges shall be increased by 10% for each additional day. The booking for more than 2 days shall be allowed under special permission of the Chairperson as at present.

(ii) 50% concession would be given in the user charges and payment of security deposit to NDMC employees on production of his/her identity card and self undertaking regarding the dependency for booking of barat ghar only for the marriage of their son, daughter, self and dependant brother and sister.

(iii) The barat ghars shall also be available to retired municipal employees on the same conditions as for the employees in service with the NDMC. This facility would also be available to the employees working with Navyug Schools or with the Samaj Kalyan Samiti.

(iv) The refund of user charges on the cancellation of booking of the barat ghar shall not be made except in very exceptional circumstances which are beyond the control of the person booking the barat ghar and such refund shall only be made under the orders of the Chairperson after deducting such amount (which shall not be less than 25%) as the Chairperson may deem fit after consultation with the Finance Department. If due to any reason including security reasons, the booking of barat ghar had to be cancelled by the NDMC, the person booking the barat ghar would be offered an alternate barat ghar, if available and if it is not available or is not accepted by the person booking the barat ghar, 100% refund for the user charges, security deposit and electric consumption charges shall be made.

(v) The refund of electricity and security deposit on cancellation of booking shall be made by the NDMC.

(vi) Other conditions of booking of the barat ghars, payments of user charges and security deposit shall be the same as already approved by the Council from time to time.

(vii)  If any barat ghar is not in demand, the user charges can be suitably re-fixed by the department after due approval from the Finance Department and the Chairperson.

(viii) If the barat ghar has not been booked and is available for a part of a day for smaller social functions/commercial functions, the department may with the approval of the Chairperson, allot it for half a day on payment of 50% of user charges and electric consumption charges.

(ix) 50% concession of the user charges at commercial rates would be available for booking other then marriages for non-commercial purposes.

(x) In case any clarification is sought in implementing this scheme, the clarification given by the Chairperson shall be final.

(G) USER CHARGES AND ELECTRIC CONSUMPTION CHARGES FOR THE OTHER BARAT GHARS  -

The user charges and electric consumption for other barat ghars under the NDMC area shall be fixed/revised on the same principle as per para A to E stated above. 

(H) RE-FIXATION OF USER CHARGES AND ELECTRIC CONSUMPTION CHARGES-

The charges fixed in above paragraphs are valid upto 31st March 2012. The re-fixation of the charges shall be considered in April, 2012 after taking into consideration the demand for a particular barat ghar, cost of maintenance, emoluments of the employees deployed in the barat ghars and tariff rate fixed for electricity consumption.

	19 (C-08)
	Contracts/Schemes involving an expenditure of Rs.1 Lac but not exceeding Rs.100 lacs.
	Information noted.

	20 (C-09)
	Action Taken Report on the status of ongoing schemes/works approved by the Council.
	Information noted.

	
	OTHER ISSUES
	

	21 (B-11)
	Inspection Report of the sub-committee constituted by the Council as per minutes of the agenda item No. 05 (B-04) dated 19.05.2010 for road lighting poles with HPSV fittings in Talkatora Garden.


	Information noted.

	22 (S-01)
	Report of the Vigilance Department on the Construction of Gymnasium and Social Welfare  Centre at Kaka Nagar, New Delhi in compliance of direction given by the Council vide minutes of the meeting held on 19.05.2010 and agenda Item No. 08 (A-09).


	Information noted.

	
	Question raised by Sh. Karan Singh Tanwar, MLA & Member, NDMC, on 19.05.2010, regarding HODs on Deputation
	Reply placed as Annexure A.


